

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

ENDORSEMENT

COURT FILE NO.:	CV-24-00713783-00CL	DATE:	Feb 06, 2024
			NO. ON LIST: 2
TITLE OF PROCEED	ING: PEOPLES TRUST COMPANY et al	v. VAND	YK-BACKYARD QUEENSVIEW LIMITED et al
BEFORE:	JUSTICE CAVANAGH		

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party:

Name of Person Appearing	Name of Party	Contact Info
D.J. Miller	Lawyers for the Applicants,	djmiller@tgf.ca
Puya Fesharaki	Peoples Trust Company and	pfesharaki@tgf.ca
Rudrakshi Chakrabarti	Firm Capital Mortgage Fund Inc.	rchakrabarti@tgf.ca

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party:

Name of Person Appearing	Name of Party	Contact Info
Jeffrey Larry (Did not appear)	Lawyers for the Respondents	jeff.larry@paliareroland.com

For Other, Self-Represented:

Name of Person Appearing	Name of Party	Contact Info
Joan Kasozi	Counsel for KC Structural Ltd. (a	jkasozi@cambridgellp.com
	lien claimant)	
Laura Culleton	Counsel for Home Trust Company	LauraC@chaitons.com
Robert Kalanda	Counsel for Torre D.C.C. Carpentry	rkalanda@dakllp.com
	Ltd (a lien claimant)	
Nicole Maragna	Counsel for Foremont Drywall	nmaragna@bianchipresta.com
	(Highrise /ICI Division) Ltd., (a	
	lien claimant)	

Raphael Fernandes	Counsel for Classic Tile	rfernandes@carltonlaw.ca
	Contractors Limited (a lien	
	claimant)	
Paul Guaragna	Counsel for PermaCorp (a lien	PGuaragna@millerthomson.com
	claimant)	
Philip Holdsworth	Counsel for Chicago Title	PHoldsworth@robapp.com
	Insurance Company Canada	
Jason Dutrizac	Counsel for Trisura Guarantee	JDutrizac@blg.com
	Insurance Company	
Michael Fazzari	Counsel for Dircam Electric	mfazzari@millerthomson.com
	Limited (a lien claimant)	
Cynthia Davis	Counsel for TA Appliances	CD@giffenlawyers.com
Pani Sarkis	Counsel for Venice Construction	psarkis@rarlitigation.com
	Inc. (a lien claimant)	
Seun Olowolafe	Counsel to purchaser of Unit 211	seun@olowolafelaw.com
Jeffrey Berger	For the proposed receiver	jberger@tdbadvisory.ca
Bryan Tannenbaum		btannenbaum@tdbadvisory.ca
Tamara Markovic		

ENDORSEMENT

- [1] The Applicants bring this application for an order appointing RSM Canada Limited as receiver of all the unsold condominium units, parking units and storage lockers described in Schedule "A" to the proposed receivership order constituting property of the Respondents and all proceeds thereof (the "Property").
- [2] The application is not opposed by the Respondents.
- [3] I have reviewed the Application Record and heard submissions from counsel for the Applicants. I am satisfied that it is just and convenient for a receiver to be appointed and for the requested order to be made.
- [4] Counsel for Home Trust Company requested that the Endorsement reflect that any Receivership Order made by the Court will have no effect on personal property of the Respondents that is subject to a registration made by Home Trust Company under the *Personal Property Security Act* (Ontario) (the "PPSA") on April 28, 2020 as reflected in the PPSA search filed at Exhibit "L" of the Affidavit of Michael Lombard sworn January 30, 2024. That PPSA registration refers to a "Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents related to 10 Neighbourhood Lane, Toronto Ontario" and is therefore not in respect of the Unsold Units at 25 Neighbourhood Lane, Toronto, Ontario that are the Property subject to the Receivership Order made herein. Counsel for the Applicant has confirmed that this confirmation is acceptable.

[5]	Order to issue in form of Order signed by me today.	
		Justice Cavanagh

Date: February 6, 2024